1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Bodin Dresevic and Claude Betrisey  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Form PTO-1595 (Adapted) 8-25-92  To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	12-24-1998 100929354	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent & Trademark Office T  ned original documents or copy thereof.	
Security Agreement	Addit	Bodin Dresevic and Claude Betrisey  ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes No	Name: Microsoft Corp	Name: Microsoft Corporation	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  Additional numbers attached?  Yes No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: W. Scott Petty, Esq.  Address: JONES & ASKEW, LLP  37th Floor, 191 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30303-1769  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) enclosed: \$40	3	Security Agreement Change of N  Other  Execution Date: December 14, 1998	Additional name(s) &		
		If this document is being filed together with a  Additional Additional Additional Address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed:  Name: W. Scott Petty, Esq.  Address: JONES & ASKEW, LLP  37th Floor, 191 Peachtree Street, Natlanta, Georgia 30303-1769	new application, the execution date  I numbers attached?  Yes   Ce	No Poplications and patents involved:1	
9 Statement and gignature					

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet: \_\_\_3

12/23/1998 SPURNS 00000052 09211333

the original document

W. Scott Petty, Esq.

Name of Person Signing

01 FC:581

40.00 09

Attorney Docket No: 13237-2335/MS#127322,1

Express Mail Label No. EM515349621US

PATENT REEL: 9654 FRAME: 0383

December 15, 1998

Date

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Bodin Dresevic and Claude Betrisey hereinafter referred to as (ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 1039 145<sup>th</sup> Place, SE, Bellevue, WA 98007 and 13120 NE 70<sup>th</sup> Drive, Kirkland, WA 98033, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "Method and Apparatus for Variable Weight Outline Emboldening Of Scalable Outline Fonts" as described and claimed in the specification forming part of an application for United States letters patent executed herewith;

WHEREAS, Microsoft Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Washington, having a place of business at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA, 98052, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNORS agree to execute all

1

PATENT REEL: 9654 FRAME: 0384 instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

## STATE OF WASHINGTON

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, on this 4 day of 1998, personally appeared Bodin Dresevic, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

My Commission Expires:

2

**PATENT REEL: 9654 FRAME: 0385** 

## STATE OF WASHINGTON

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, on this **U** day of December, 1998, personally appeared Claude Betrisey, who being duly sworn, signed and

acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed)

My Commission Expires: 12/30/200/

J&A Docket MS Docket: 127322.1

**RECORDED: 12/15/1998** 

3

**PATENT REEL: 9654 FRAME: 0386**